
Officer Update Note 

20th March 2017 

Agenda Item 4.5 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2016/1430/FUL 
8/19/1580B/PA 
 
 

PARISH: Selby Town Council 

APPLICANT: EMG Solicitors (as 
Deputy To Cameron 
Clayton King) 
 

VALID DATE: 6th January 2017 
 

EXPIRY DATE: 3rd March 2017 

PROPOSAL: Proposed demolition of existing dwelling and construction of replacement 
dwelling 
 

LOCATION: 36 Sandhill Lane 
Selby 
YO8 4JP 
 

 

1.5 Publicity  

Following from amended plan consultation the following neighbouring comments have been 
received. 

• Secondary windows to the northern elevation of the proposed dwelling 
It is welcomed that the windows to the first floor are to be conditioned as obscure 
glazed, however there are concerns which remain for the other windows and request 
that these are removed.  
 

• It seems that Selby District Council does not provide guidance on separation 
distance between facing elevations of adjoining properties however generally 
accepted guidelines state that there should be a minimum of 12 metres for a blank 
elevation and 21 metres for a habitable room. The distance between the newly 
constructed south facing elevation containing principal windows and the north facing 
elevation of the proposed dwelling contain five secondary windows is within the 
region of 9.7 metres. 
 

• The neigbouring property is under construction  and are not represented on drawings 
consequently the proximity, angles and issue of overlooking are not apparent. These 
secondary windows on the proposed dwelling would materially harm our residential 
amenity and therefore fail to accord with the ENV 1 policy of the local plan and SP19 
of the Core Strategy. Along with Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol to the 
Convention of Human Rights which states that a person is entitled to the right to 
respect for private and family life and peaceful enjoyment of property. 
 



• Information has been submitted to show the relationship between the two properties 
the neighbouring property has a full length window for a bedroom, and three full 
windows to downstairs living areas. These were approved given they faced onto a 
northern blank elevation of the existing bungalow at 36 Sandhill Lane. Despite a 
proposed 1.8 metre high fence between the two properties there are concerns about 
the sequent effect these windows would have on privacy and residential amenity to 
both families. 
 

• Therefore should Selby District Council be minded to approve the proposed design 
permitted five windows. It is requested that these windows are obscure glazed and 
non-opening and remain so for the life time of the development in order to protect the 
privacy of both families. 
 

• In terms of drainage, as mentioned in a previous letter there is concern of the 
increase of a permeable surface area as a result of the proposed dwelling and 
associated landscaping would post and increase pluvial risk to our property. 
Increasing the flood risk to surrounding areas should not be caused as a result of any 
devilment , yet this isn’t covered in the flood risk assessment. Given the increased 
impermeable surface area and that the gardens are lower than that of 36 Sandhill 
Lane it is reiterate that an approved  drainage strategy be established paying 
particular attention to how surface water fun off is proposed to be drained therefore 
preventing increased floor risk to our property.  
 

• The erection of a 1.8 metre is requested to be conditioned stating that the boundary 
fence between our properties be replaced by a 1.8 metre high fence and access gate 
as shown on drawing 1066.04b and not that of drawing 1066.08b. 
 

• Ecological Survey the points raised of a duty of care for newts, frogs and toads 
inhabit the site at 36 Sandhill Lane and therefore Selby District Council is duty bound 
to ensure that no criminal activity takes place in developing the site. Given that 
wildlife was actively encouraged by the previous owners and the property has been 
left empty for over a year a phase 1 ecological survey would identify any amphibious 
species as well as nesting birds and bat roots. It is expected that a survey would be 
necessary to establish a demolition schedule that compensates for hibernation and 
nesting periods and areas of bat roots. 
 

• Permitted development rights it is considered that given the volume and foot print of 
the proposed dwelling in relation to the size of the plot and the potential to extend the 
single storey wing to two storey it is request that permitted development rights in 
relation to potential extensions to the property should be removed to protect 
residential amenity. 
 

• The boundary fence between respected properties it is requested that the proposed 
fence matches the existing and that appropriate notice is given so the old fence can 
be re used.  
 



• The initial designs submitted to planning did not show a hedge along the boundary 
fence between our two properties. A hedge is now proposed along with an amended 
1.8 metre high fence which would provide adequate screening, it is requested that 
the applicant is not allowed to grow the hedge height to over 2 metres and is mindful 
of the High Hedge Act 2005. 
 

Further comments have been received dated 17th March 2017 as below: 
 
1) Residential amenity 

As quoted in paragraph 2.11.1 of the report, Policy ENV1(1) of the Local Plan 
requires development to take account of the effect upon the amenity of adjoining 
occupiers and should be given SIGNIFICANT WEIGHT.  It is considered  that our 
concerns regarding the secondary windows on the northern elevation of the 
proposed dwelling (the main house, not the single storey rear wing) are not being 
addressed and therefore the proposals do not comply with this policy.  We also 
consider our residential amenity to be neglected in several of the proposed 
conditions in Section 4.0 of the report. 

 
As proposed, the total distance between habitable room windows of the two 
properties is only around 9.4m. Unfortunately Selby Council does not have a helpful 
residential development guide or supplementary planning guidance on residential 
amenity.  However, many other Council’s do.  (I can provide details of this guidance if 
this would assist.)  These typically state minimum distances between habitable room 
windows at 21m, over 10m further than the distance proposed in this situation.    

 
Therefore, contrary to the statements in paragraphs 2.11.3 and 2.11.7, and despite 
reported efforts to minimise overlooking described in paragraph 2.11.4, we still 
consider that the amended plans DO NOT sufficiently address our concerns and fail 
to accord with ENV1(1) of the Selby District Local Plan.  The windows should 
therefore be removed from the plans.  Should the council choose to ignore our valid 
concerns and reasonable request to remove the windows, we ask that at the very 
least the proposed condition 8 be amended to require that all windows in the northern 
elevation of the property are to be obscure glazed, non-opening, and made to be 
retained as such for the lifetime of the property.  

 
In addition to our main concern set out above, we have several comments on the 
Planning Committee Report as set out below:- 

 
2) Materials 
In paragraph 2.5.7 it is stated that dwellings within the vicinity of the application site 
are varied in terms of their size, scale and design.  It fails to note that all properties 
on Sandhill Lane are of the same era and are built of similar materials, apart from 
one bungalow that has been entirely rendered.  By virtue of the proposed cement 
fibre roof tiles, glazed frontage and partial render, the proposed dwelling is not in-
keeping with the fabric of the existing properties, and the design is not in-keeping 
with the era which they represent.   

 
3) Nature and Conservation  
 
The ponds failed to be declared in the application form, and even when informed of 
them, it was still deemed irrelevant and that an ecological survey is NOT necessary.  
The Council’s own validation requirements document states that:- 

 



“Biodiversity Survey and Report 
Where a proposed development may have possible impacts on wildlife and 
biodiversity, information should be provided on existing biodiversity interests and 
possible impacts on them to allow full consideration of those impacts…accompanying 
plans should indicate any significant wildlife habitats or features…Certain proposals 
which include work such as the demolition of older buildings or roof spaces, removal 
of mature trees, woodland, scrub, hedgerows or alterations to water courses and 
ponds may affect protected species and will need to provide information on them, 
any potential impacts for them and any mitigation proposals for such impacts.”  
There has therefore been complete failing of the council in this regard, and one in 
which, should planning permission be granted, could be open to judicial review.   

 
We wish to make the following comments in relation to the proposed planning 
conditions and ask that amendments to the draft conditions are made as below. 

 
5) Condition 3 
As stated in my letter dated 10th March 2017, the boundary between our two 
properties is ‘our’ boundary.  Only 2 years ago we constructed a new high-quality, 
closed-panel boundary fence along it, which was entirely paid for by ourselves.  We 
request that Condition 3 be written as follows:- 
“The proposed boundary treatments (as shown in drawing no.10669.04 Rev B) shall 
be implemented to match the existing boundary fence, and in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the occupation of the dwelling, and thereafter shall be 
retained as such.”  

 
6) Condition 6 
In order to accord with ENV1(1) of the Local Plan, and in an effort to maintain our 
residential amenity with respect to noise and overlooking, we insist that construction 
or demolition work should NOT be allowed on Saturdays, Sundays or Bank Holidays.  
Also to be considered is the fact that during weekends in Autumn and Winter months 
site traffic will conflict with heavy Rugby Club traffic which in itself causes the road to 
be dangerously busy. 

 
7) Condition 8 
In order to accord with ENV1(1) of the Local Plan and to eliminate overlooking into 
habitable rooms, we would suggest that Condition 8 be written as follows:- 
“Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved, there shall be no windows on the 
northern elevation of the two storey element of the dwelling hereby approved, and no 
such openings shall be made for the lifetime of the property.” 

 
8) Condition 9 
As written, the latter part of this condition is unenforceable as it does not specifically 
require the implementation of the approved drainage strategy, only that no other 
scheme shall be implemented.  Further, as drafted, if the scheme for the disposal of 
surface water drainage can’t be implemented, the condition would still be complied 
with.  The condition does not therefore comply with the tests for planning conditions.  
In addition, we wish to include specific reference to ensuring that the flood risk will 
not be increased elsewhere since that is a specific requirement of the NPPF.  The 
second part of the condition should be re-written as follows:- 
“The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the dwelling 
and retained thereafter.  The scheme shall ensure and prove that the surface water 
will not increase the risk of flooding of adjacent properties and gardens.”   

 
 
 



9) Permitted development rights 
As stated in my letter dated 10th March, we request that a further condition be added 
to the decision.  Given the volume and footprint of the proposed dwelling in relation to 
the size of the plot, and the potential to extend the single storey wing to two storey, 
we request that permitted development rights in relation to potential extensions to the 
property should be removed to protect our residential amenity. 

 
2.11 Residential Amenity  
The officer report has reflected on the previous neighbouring comments with regard 
to separation distance, and the windows which face on to the neighbouring property 
34 Sandhill Lane. With regard to the above the further comments are noted however 
given that the proposed dwelling is to moved further away from the neighbouring 
property  and with the erection of a 1.8 metre high fence to be conditioned, and again 
following on from extensive discussions with the agent a further condition shall be 
attached for the dining kitchen window to be obscure glazed. It is considered that 
notwithstanding Selby District Council not having guidance on separation distances 
as noted above, the additional condition for obscure glazed to the dining kitchen 
would go some way to address the concerns raised in terms of overlooking.  
 
It is considered that in terms of overlooking on the ground floor between the 
respected properties lengthy discussions have been sought with the agent to  
address concerns of the scheme.  Therefore with a further condition imposed for  
obscure glazing to the dinning kitchen. The requests from the neighbour for other 
windows to be obscure glazed and non-opening is considered to be unreasonable.   
 
In terms of the fence comments are noted by the neighbour and it the condition 3 
shall be amended to read that the proposed boundary fence shall be in accordance 
of drawing number 1066.08 REV B. Therefore condition 3 has been amended to read 
below: 
 
Condition 3 
The proposed boundary treatment (as shown on drawing no 1066.08 REV B) shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of the 
dwelling and thereafter be retained as such  
 
Reason  
In the interest of visual amenity and in order to comply with Policy ENV1 of the Selby 
District Local Plan. 
 
As noted above a further condition shall be added for the ground floor dinning kitchen 
window to be obscure glazed. 
 
Condition 12  
The dining kitchen window to the northern elevation shall be obscure glazed and 
remain so for the life time of the development.  
Reason: 
In the interests of residential amenity and in order to comply with Policy ENV1 of the 
Selby District Local Pla. 



 
2.14 Drainage, Climate Change and Energy Efficiency 
Comments with regard to drainage are noted and it is considered that condition 9 
would ensure that the provision is undertaken for surface water. 
In terms of flood risk it is considered necessary to attached a condition for flood risk 
which is not included in the officer report.  

Condition 11   

The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with the 
flood mitigation measures outlined in the Flood Risk Assessment received by Selby 
District Council  on 19th January 2017. 

 
Reason: 
In the interest of the safety of the development in the event of flooding and to accord 
with the requirements of the NPPF. 

 

2.16 Nature Conservation  

Previous comments have been raised by the neighbour with regard to the pond on 
site and the potential of wildlife. On a site visit it has been acknowledged that there is 
a small pond in the garden, however it would appear that there is little sign of any 
habitation within the pond and the bungalow although vacant appears intact.  There 
has been no evidence provided of protected species such as bat roots or newts and 
given the site being located next to a well-used road and a railway line the site is not 
considered to be of a site of acknowledged importance. Furthermore it is at the 
officers desecration whether an ecology survey is submitted with an application and  
the definition in terms of the “ demolition of older buildings or roof” refer to buildings 
which are older than the one to be demolished.” Such as barns, outbuildings, 
agricultural buildings. 

Other Matters 

With regard to other matters raised by from the comments above, it is not considered 
to be necessary to remove permitted development rights from the new dwelling. The 
neighbour has made reference to the potential of a first floor extension above the 
existing single storey extension, although some two storey extensions are allowed 
under permitted development planning permission would be required for such an 
extension on this property. 
 
In terms of the maintenance of the hedge notwithstanding the High Hedge legislation, 
this is considered to be a civil matter and not a planning matter.   

  



Planning conditions suggested by the neighbour have been noted however it is 
considered that with additional conditions the proposal is acceptable. In terms of 
noise level comments have been received by the Environmental Health Department 
which are noted in the officer report under para 2.11.6.  

.  Planning conditions are set with regard to paragraph 206 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  Conditions should only  be imposed where they are necessary, 
relevant to planning and to the development to be permitted, enforceable, precise 
and reasonable in all other respects. 
 
Furthermore notwithstanding the additional conditions this application has been 
brought before Members due to the West Berkshire Case and that the proposal being 
contrary to SP9 of the Core Strategy only and all other matters would have been 
dealt with under delegated powers.  
 

Section  2.3 Selby District Local Plan  

ENV22 Setting of Listed Buildings – this should not be included in the report. 

Paragraph 2.6.8 and 3.12 

The site is not within a designated area conservation area and therefore the impact 
on heritage assets is not relevant for this application, and to confirm that the 
application site area is within Selby Town which is a principal town. 

End. 

 

Agenda Item 4.7 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2016/1465/FUL 
(8/19/838F/PA) 
 

PARISH: Selby Town Council 

APPLICANT: Mrs M Hunter VALID DATE: 20th December 2016 
 

EXPIRY DATE: 14th February 2017 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 2 no. dwellings and provision of associated parking and 

gardens including demolition of existing garage and car port. 
 

LOCATION: 34 Leeds Road, Selby, YO8 4HX 
 

4.0 Recommendation 

Condition 7 typo – should refer to plan number ADP11/P05/02 and not AD11/P05/02. 


